Edgar Filing: Allis Chalmers Energy Inc. - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 116

Table of Contents

ALLIS-CHALMERS ENERGY INC.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements � (Continued)

NOTE 2 � RESTATEMENT

Earnings Per Share

We understated diluted earnings per share due to an incorrect calculation of our weighted shares outstanding for each
of the first three quarters of 2004, for the year ended December 31, 2004 and for the quarter ended March 31, 2005 In
addition, we understated basic earnings per share due to an incorrect calculation of our weighted average basic shares
outstanding for the quarter ended September 30, 2004. Consequently, we have restated our financial statements for
each of those periods. The incorrect calculation resulted from a mathematical error and an improper application of
SFAS No. 128.

A restated earnings per share calculation for all affected periods reflecting the above adjustments to our results as
previously restated (see following section), is presented below (amounts in thousands, except per share amounts):

Three Months Ended March 31, 2005
As

Previously As
Reported Adjustments Restated

Income per common share � diluted $ 0.09 $ 0.02 $ 0.11

Weighted average number of common shares outstanding:
Diluted 17,789 (3,094) 14,695

Year Ended December 31, 2004
As

Previously As
Reported Adjustments Restated

Income per common share � diluted $ 0.07 $ 0.02 $ 0.09

Weighted average number of common shares outstanding:
Diluted 11,959 (2,449) 9,510

Three Months Ended September 30,
2004

As
Previously As

Edgar Filing: Allis Chalmers Energy Inc. - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 117

Reported Adjustments Restated

Income per common share � basic $ 0.04 $ 0.02 $ 0.06

Income per common share � diluted $ 0.04 $ 0.01 $ 0.05

Weighted average number of common shares outstanding:
Basic 11,599 (3,301) 8,298

Diluted 14,407 (4,579) 9,828

Three Months Ended June 30, 2004
As

Previously As
Reported Adjustments Restated

Income per common share � diluted $ 0.04 $ 0.01 $ 0.05

Weighted average number of common shares outstanding:
Diluted 10,237 (2,618) 7,619

63

Edgar Filing: Allis Chalmers Energy Inc. - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 118

Table of Contents

ALLIS-CHALMERS ENERGY INC.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements � (Continued)

Three Months Ended March 31, 2004
As

Previously As
Reported Adjustments Restated

Income per common share � diluted $ 0.05 $ 0.03 $ 0.08

Weighted average number of common shares outstanding:
Diluted 5,762 478 6,240

AirComp Acquisition

In connection with the formation of AirComp LLC in 2003, we, along with M-I L.L.C. contributed assets to AirComp
in exchange for a 55% interest and 45% interest, respectively, in AirComp. We originally accounted for the formation
of AirComp as a joint venture. However in February 2005, we determined that the transaction should have been
accounted for using purchase accounting pursuant to SFAS No. 141, Business Combinations and recorded the sale of
an interest in a subsidiary, in accordance with SEC Staff Accounting Bulletin No. 51, Accounting for Sales of Stock by
a Subsidiary. Consequently, we restated our financial statements for the three quarters ended September 30, 2004, to